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1. In accordance with Article 17 of the Agreement for 
Promotion~ Protection and Guarantee of Investments Among Member 
States of the Organisation of the Islamic Conference of l 981 (the "OlC 
Ae:reement"), Qatar Pharma For Pharmaceutical Industries, W.L.L. 
/"Qatar Pharma") and Dr. Ahmed Bin Mohammad Al Haie Al Sulaiti 
(together, .. Claimants") hereby serve this Notice of Arbitration against 
the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia ('•Saudi Arabia" or the "Respondent''). 

I. INTRODUCTION 

1 Th.is dispute arises out of a series of unlawful and coercive 
measures implemented by Saudi Arabia (the "Coercive Measures") 
that have directly targeted and effectively destroyed the value of the 
Claimants) multi-million dollar investments in that country. 

3. Specifically, on 5 June 2017, Saudi Arabia announced that 
it was imposing punitive measures against Qatar, including a ban on 
travel and trade whether by land, air, or sea for all Qatari nationals. the 
expulsion of Qataris from the country, and the systematic deprivation 
of the right of Qatari businesses to enjoy the value of their investments 
in Saudi Arabia, among other measures. 

4. The Coercive .t\1casurcs have caused significant harm to 
the Claimants. By way of example, Saudi Arabia has forced the 
closure of Qatar Phanna's warehouses, repudiated its tender 
agreements and governmental contracts, failed to pay outstanding 
invoices, halted the import of raw materials from Europe through 
Saudi Arabia as well as the export and sale of products intended for 
the Saudi Arabian market, caused the expiration of large amounts of 
phannaceutical products still stored in Saudi Arabia which cannot be 
sold there, destroyed the prospects of an intended Initial Public 
Offering ("!PO"), and otherwise prevented Claimants from enjoying 
the benefit of their extensive investments in Saudi Arabia. As a result 
of the Coercive Measures, Claimants have been pem1anently and 
entirely deprived of the value of their investments in Saudi Arabia's 
territory. 

5. Saudi Arabia's conduct is in clear violation of its 
obligations to the Claimants, as Qatari investors, under the terms of 
the OIC Agreement. The obligations violated include, but are not 
limited to, those established in Articles 2, 5, 8, and 10. Under Article 
8(1), the OIC Agreement's Most Favored Nation ("MFN") clause, 
Saudi Arabia must provide Qatari investors with '"treatment not less 
favourable than the treatment accorded to investors belonging to 
another State not patty to this Agreemenf1 ('"Non-Party States,,). By 

I 
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operation of this provision, Saudi Arabia's conduct also violates other 
international law obligations, including but not limited to those 
specified in Article 2 of the Agreement between the Kingdom of Saudi 
Arabia and the Republic of Austria concerning the Enconragement and 
Reciprocal Protection of Investments (the "Saudi Arabia-Austria 
BIT"). 

6. In response to these violations, Claimants sent Saudi 
Arabia a Notice of Dispute in April 2018 seeking to reach an amicable 
resolution. 1 Saudi Arabia did not curtail its unlawful conduct. Indeed, 
it did not even respond to the Notice of Dispute. As a consequence, 
Claimants are left with no option but to file this Notice of Arbitration 
in accordance with Article 17 of the OIC Agreement. 

7. As required by Article 17, Claimants set forth the nature 
of the dispute below. 

TI. THE PARTIES 

8. Claimant Qatar Pharma is a pharmaceutical company 
founded in 2006. It is a With Limited Liability company established 
under the laws of Qatar, and is registered with the Qatar Ministry of 
Economy and Conunerce. 2 Qatar Phanna' s principal business address 
is: 

Qatar Pharma For Pharmaceutical Industries, W.L.L. 
P.O. Box 41119 
Doha, Qatar 

9. Claimant Dr. Al Sulaiti, a natural person who is a citizen 
and resident of Qatar,' is the chairman and majority owner of Qatar 

2 

See Notice of Dispute from Dr. Ahmed Bin Mohammad Al Haie 
AI Sulaiti, Chairman, Qatar Pharma for Pharmaceutical 
Industries, to His Excellency Adel bin Ahmed AI-Jubeir, 
Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Kingdom of Saudi Arabia (Apr. 5, 
2018) (attached hereto as "Exhibit C-1 "). 

See Qatar Ministry of Economy and Commerce, Commercial 
Reg. No. 67990, Commercial Registration Data (2017) (attached 
hereto as "Exhibit C-2"). 

Qatar Passport of Dr. Aluned Bin Mohammad Al Haie Al Sulaiti 
(attached hereto as "Exhibit C-3"). 

2 
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Pharma. He is also the sole owner of Qatar Infusion Establishment, 
which was created to act as Qatar Phanna 's commercial agent to, and 
support Qatar Pharma's extensive operations in, Saudi Arabia prior to 
the Coercive Measures, Qatar Infusion Establishment is registered in 
the name of Dr. Al-Sulaiti, and its bank account is linked to Dr. AI-
Sulaiti in his personal capacity. 

10. Claimants are investors for the purpose of this dispute as 
they are Qatari corporate persons or nationals as defined in the OIC 
Agreement and have invested capital in Saudi Arabia. 

11. Claimants are represented in this arbitration by the 
following counsel, to wham all notices and communications should be 
directed: 

Kevin Walsh 
Kiera Gans 
Teale Toweill 
Natalie Kanerva 
Mason Hubbard 
DLA PIPER LLP (US) 
1251 Avenue of the Americas 
New York, NY l 0020-1104 
Telephone:+ 1 (212) 335-4571 
Email: kevin.walsh@us.dlapiper.com 

kiera.gans@us.dlapiper.com 
teale,toweill@us.dlapiper.com 
natasha.kanervat@us.dlapiper.com 
mason,hubbard@us.dlapiper.com 

Dr. Ioannis Konstantinidis 
Qatar University- College of Law 
Building !03 (618) 
P.O. Box 2713 
Doha, Qatar 
Telephone: +9744403 6519 
Email: ikonstantinidis@qu.edu.qa 

12. The Respondent in these proceedings is the Kingdom of 
Saudi Arabia, a sovereign State. Saudi Arabia is a Member State of 
the Organisation of Islamic Cooperation {"OIC") (formerly the 
Organisation of the Islamic Conference) and is a party to the OIC 
Agreement. 

3 

Case 1:25-cv-07580     Document 1-11     Filed 09/11/25     Page 8 of 49



!FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 12/05/2024 06: 49 !?Ml INDEX NO. 659473/2024 
NYSCEF DOC. NO. 6 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 12/05/2024 

13. Saudi Arabia signed the OIC Agreement on 5 June 1981 
and ratified it on 23 September 1985. As discussed in further detail 
below, in June 2017, Saudi Arabia suspended diplomatic relations with 
Qatar. Nonetheless, Article 19 of the OTC Agreement provides that it 
remains in force "notwithstanding the existence or otherwise of 
diplomatic relations or any other type of representation between the 
states concerned. H 

14. Until notified otherwise, all communications to Saudi 
Arabia will be directed as follows: 

His Excellency Sheikh Dr. Walid Muhammad bin Saleh 
Al-Samm' ani 
Ministry of Justice 
P.O. Box 7775 
Riyadh, 114 72 
Kingdom of Saudi Arabia 
Email: Minister-office@moj.gov.sa 

His Excellency Dr. Ibrahim bin Abdulaziz Al-Assaf 
Ministry of Foreign Affairs 
P.O. Box 55937 
Riyadh, 11544 
Kingdom of Saudi Arabia 
Email: info@mofa.gov.sa 

His Excellency Dr. Majed bin Abdullah Al Kassabi 
Ministry of Conunerce and Investment 
P.O. Box 1774 
Riyadh, 11162 
Kingdom of Saudi Arabia 
Email: minister@mci.gov.sa 

15. Copies of this Notice of Arbitration have been transmitted 
to the Respondent at the addresses listed above, as well as to Saudi 
Arabia's embassies in London and Washington, D.C. 

III. FACTUAL BACKGROUND 

16. Claimants set out below the factual basis for their claims 
against Saudi Arabia, without prejudice to their right to supplement 
these facts during the course of these proceedings. 

4 
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A. Qatar Pbarma's Operations 

l 7. Qatar Pharma develops, manufactures, and distributes 
pharmaceutical products in the Gulf region. Qatar Phan11a imports the 
vast majority of its ra,v materials from Europe, manufactures all of its 
products in Qatar, and distributes its goods in Qatar and elsewhere in 
the region. 

I 8. Qatar Pharma bas registered over 540 products pursuam 
to the requirements of the Gulf Central Committee for Dmg 
Registration ("GCC-DR"). These products are classified into 79 
distinct product categories, which include intravenous solutions, 
kidney dialysis solutions, and topical drugs. Qatar Phanna's 
manufacturing standard.-; are compliant with international standards 
and regulations, including Current Good Manufacturing Practices and 
the requirements of the United States Food and Drug Administration. 

19. Prior to the imposition of the Coercive Measures, Qatar 
Pharma conducted extensive business operations in Saudi Arabia. To 
facilitate these operations in Saudi Arabia, two entities were created: 
Qatar Infusion Establishment, to satisfy the requirements of Saudi Jaw 
governing the sale of medical products, and Al-Qima For Transport 
and Shipments ("Al-Oima"), to provide for the reliable delivery of 
these products to Saudi Arabia in accordance with contractual 
requirements. 

20, Qatar Infosion Establishment was established and 
registered in Saudi Arabia in August 20 I 2. Its primary function is to 
conduct wholesale and retail trade in medical preparations, medical 
equipment, and medical solutions in Saudi Arabia, 

21. Al-Qima was founded and incorporated in Qatar in 
Febmary 2014. Its primary function is to transport pharmaceutical 
products manufactured by Qatar Pharma for distribution to customers, 
including customers in Saudi Arabia. AI-Qima is a subsidiary of Al 
Sulaiti Holdings, a holding company owned by Claimant Dr. Al 
Sulaiti. 

B. Claimants' Investments in Saudi Arabia 

22. Entering the market in Saudi Arabia was an essential 
component of Qatar Pharma's strategic growth plan. Saudi Arabia is 
the largest market for pharmaceutical products in the Gulf region and 

5 
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has the largest healthcare spending of any GCC country. 4 Qatar 
Pharma entered the market in 20 I 2 with an initial investment of 
approximately QAR 17,000,000. 

23. In August 2012, pursuant to the requirements of the Saudi 
Ministry of Health, Qatar Pharma, through Qatar Infusion 
Establishment, opened a warehouse in Riyadh for the purpose of 
storing its products and facilitating its on-time supply of products to 
the expanding Saudi Arabian market. This warehouse was opened 
only after numerous necessary governmental approvals had been 
obtained, including authorization from the Saudi Ministty of 
Commerce and the Civil Defense Authority. Qatar Pharma was also 
required to obtain certifications to sell each of the medical products 
that it distributed in Saudi Arabia from the Saudi Food and Drug 
Authority ("SFDA") and the GCC-DR, ala cost of approximately SAR 
60,000 per product. 

24. In August 20 I 6, Qatar Pharma, through Qatar Infusion 
Establishment, opened two additional warehouses in Dammam and 
Jeddah for the purpose of supplying an areas of Saudi Arabia outside 
of Riyadh in which it distributed its products, as required by Saudi law. 
In the fall of 2016, Qatar Phanna, once again acting through Qatar 
Infusion Establishment, opened a scientific office in Riyadh, as 
required by the SFDA. The scientific office employed a pharmacist, 
among other personnel, and provided technical information regarding 
Qatar Pharma 's products to regulators and customers in Saudi Arabia. 
The warehouses and the office were opened only after receiving an 
necessary governmental approvals from the SFDA, GCC-DR, and 
other Saudi authorities. The initial construction cost of these offices 
and warehouses was approximately QAR 9,000,000. 

25. Qatar Pharma also invested significantly in the 
registration of products. At the time the Coercive Measures were 
implemented, Qatar Pharma had registered over 221 products in Saudi 
Arabia, and had obtained from the SFDA and the GCC-DR an licenses 
necessary to sell these products in the Saudi market. The registration 
cost for each product was approxinmtely SAR 60,000. 

26. Between 2015 and 2017, Qatar Pharnm entered into eight 
long-term contracts (each of one year's duration) with the Saudi 

4 Abdulaziz Alsaddique, Future of the pharmaceutical induslly in 
the GCC countries, INTEGR. MOL. MED., Vol. 4(4):3-3 (2017), 
available at llttps://www.oatext.com/pdf/IMM-4-296.pdf. 

6 
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Ministiy of Health pursuant to tender offers. These contracts obligated 
the Ministty of Health to buy, and Qatar Pharma to supply, minimum 
quantities of specified medical products in accordance with a pre-
agreed delivery schedule, and afforded the Ministry of Health the 
option to exceed specified minimum amounts upon demand. Products 
sold pursuant to these tenders were used exclusively in the Saudi 
Arabian public hospital network. In addition, Qatar Pharma products 
were available for sale to non-governmental customers pursuant to 
purchase order or contracts specifying required quantities. Qatar 
Pharma made substantial additional sales in Saudi Arabia by these 
means. 

27. Qatar Phanna employed approximately 45 individuals in 
Saudi Arabia, the majority of whom were citizens of Saudi Arabia. 
Qatar Pharma invested heavily in the provision of training, salaries, 
and benefits to these employees, and, in certain circumstances, also 
provided housing accommodations to them. 

28. By 2016, Saudi Arabia accounted for approximately 70% 
of Qatar Pharma 's global sales, representing a total of approximately 
QAR 45,000,000. 

29. Approximately 60% of those sales were made to the 
government sector in Saudi Arabia in 2016, and the remainder were 
made to private hospitals, clinics, and pharmacies by direct order 
fulfillment. 

30. Additionally, in June 2017, immediately before the 
Coercive Measures were imposed, Qatar Pharma was well-advanced 
in its preparations for an IPO which was intended to be the cornerstone 
of its plan to enter new markets, expand in existing markets, and 
develop new products. In accordance with Qatari law, Qatar Pharma 
disclosed its intention to pursue an !PO to the Qatar Ministry of 
Co1m11erce. The Ministry of Commerce then selected Deloitte Touche 
Tohmatsu, LLP ("Deloitte") to conduct a valuation of the company. 
At the same time, Qatar Pharma explored new market opportunities, 
investigated licensing activities with other pharmaceutical 
manufacturers, and planned the construction of additional 
manufacturing facilities. 

31. After extensive due diligence, Deloitte assigned a value to 
the company of between QAR 900 million and I billion. Interest in 
Qatar Pharma's planned IPO was strong. Qatar Phanna decided to 
offer 30% of its shares to the public by flotation on the Qatar Stock 
Exchange and I 5% to the Qatar Investment Authority ("OJA''), which 

7 
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agreed to invest in Qatar Phanna after reviewing a draft of the Deloitte 
valuation and recognizing the company's strong growth potential and 
earnings prospects. The Deloitte valuation projected that Qatar 
Pharma 's revenues would increase over the course of five years by 
nearly QAR I billion, attributable in many respects to the growth that 
would be financed by the IPO. 

32. In particular, Qatar Pharma intended to invest revenue 
generated by the IPO to expand its commercial facilities and 
investments in Saudi Arabia and elsewhere in the GCC, as reflected in 
its business plans. This expansion also envisioned the registration of 
an additional 428 products in Saudi Arabia (and a total of 1,941 new 
products in all markets) by fiscal year 2021. In June 2017, Qatar 
Pharma already possessed, or had planned to acquire, the needed 
production capacity and equipment to manufacture these products 
upon registration, and it had every expectation that it would continue 
to enjoy a strong position in the Saudi market. 

C. Saudi Arabia Destroyed Claimants' Investments 
Throngh the Implementation of the Coercive Measures 

33. On 5 June 2017, Saudi Arabia announced that it was 
severing diplomatic ties with Qatar and imposing a wide range of 
targeted Coercive Measures. Specifically, it terminated all economic, 
diplomatic, and travel relations with Qatar, including access to the 
country by sea., land, and air, and expelled Qataris from its te1Tit01y, 
among other measures. An official press release stated: 

[T)hat the Government of the Kingdom of Saudi 
Arabia, emanating from exercising its sovereign 
rights guaranteed by international law, to protect its 
national security from the dangers of te1Torism and 
extremism, has decided to cut off diplomatic and 
consular relations with the State of Qatar. It also 
decided to close all land, sea and air ports, to prevent 
crossing into Saudi territories, airspace and territorial 
waters, and begin immediate legal procedures to 
create an understanding with our sister nations, allies 
and partners, and international companies to 
implement the same procedure as soon as possible for 

8 
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all means of transport to and from the State of Qatar. 
for reasons relating to Saudi national security. 5 

34. The Coercive ~1casurcs, coordinated with several other 
States, including Bahrain, Egypt, and the United Arab Emirates, were 
thinly veiled efforts to undermine Qatar's sovereignty and cripple its 
economy. a motivation Saudi Arabia's Foreign Minister has himself 
acknowledged by refeITing to these measures as a ''political and 
economic boycott," thus underscoring their punitive pmvose. 6 

35. The Coercive Measures have directly affected Claimants 
and have destroyed the value of their investments in Saudi Arabia. The 
impact on Claimants' investments include, but are not limited to, the 
following: 

36. First. the public tenders awarded to Qatar Pharma by tl1c 
Saudi Ministry of Health. in a total annual amount of approximately 
SAR 46,000,000, have been repudiated by the government of Saudi 
Arabia acting in its sovereign capacity. These tender awards were of 
great commercial benefit to Qatar Pharma, as they enabled it to serve 
as the exclusive supplier of hundreds of products to Saudi Arabia's 
vast public hospital network and afforded it the opportunity to 
schedule manufacturing in accordance with highly predictable, and 
substantial, demand. Since 5 June 2017, Saudi Arabia has refused to 
purchase any of the products for which it awarded tenders to Qatar 
Pharma and which it is required to purchase, in specified minimum 
quantities, by contract. Each repudiated contract awarded pursuant to 
tender identifies the products that the Saudi Ministry of Health is 
obligated to purchase, as well as the number of units and cost per unit 

6 

Press Release, The Minist1y of Foreign Affairs, The Kingdom of 
Saudi Arabia Cuts Off Diplomatic and Consular Relations With 
the State of Qatar (6 June 2017), available at 
https://www.mofa.gov.sa/ServicesAndlnformation/news/Ministr 
yNews/PagesiArticlelD20176513029701.aspx. 

Saudi Foreign Minister Adel Al-Jubeir stated at a 5 July 20 l 7 news 
conference, "The political and economic boycott will continue 
until Qatar changes its policies for tl1e better." Al1111ed Aboulenein 
& Karin Strohecker, Arab States Rap 'Negative' Qatari Rep{v to 
Demands but no New Sanctions, REUTERS (5 July 2017), available 
at https://www.reuters.com/artic1e/us-gulf-qatar/arab-states-rap-
negative-qatad-reply-to-demands-but-no-new-sanctions-
idUSKBNl 9Q0YY. 
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of these products. The contracts also specify periodic delivery 
deadlines, which required Qatar Pharma to establish production 
schedules months in advance. 

37. After Saudi Arabia imposed the Coercive Measures, Qatar 
Pharma sent multiple letters to the Ministry of Health stating that it 
was prepared to deliver its products in accordance with contractual 
requirements. The Minislly of Health failed to respond to this 
correspondence. As a result, Saudi Arabia, acting in its sovereign 
capacity, improperly repudiated its contractual commitments and 
Qatar Phaima has been unable to benefit from its legitimate 
expectation of access to the market, as guaranteed by contract, which 
was integral to its decision to invest in costly product registration in 
Saudi Arabia. It has also been unable to benefit from the revenues 
guaranteed by these contracts, and unable to sell products specifically 
manufactured in accordance with Sandi specifications. In fact, when 
Saudi Arabia imposed the Coercive Measures, Qatar Pharma had 
manufactured, and was preparing to deliver to the Ministry of Health, 
the quarterly allotment of products specified in the tender documents. 
Qatar Pharma is unable to sell these products in other markets, as they 
are manufactured, pursuant to Saudi requirements, with branding and 
labeling, including a specific Saudi Arabian seal, identifying them as 
for sale exclusively in the Saudi market. 

38. Second, the Ministry ofHealth has refused to pay amounts 
validly due and owing, in a total amount of approximately 
SAR 90,000,000, for products supplied pursuant to tenders. Saudi 
Arabia has also refused to provide access to legal procedures by which 
Qatar Pharma can collect the amounts owed to it, as Qatar Pharma has 
been unable to obtain effective legal representation to pursue these 
amounts in Sandi Arabian courts. 

39. Third, Qatar Pharma has been prevented from fulfilling its 
contractual obligations to existing private customers in Sandi Arabia 
and from collecting amounts validly due and owing, in an amount of 
over SAR 11,000,000, for products already supplied to these 
customers. Many of these customers have asked that Qatar Phaima 
continue to supply essential medical products, some of which may not 
be available to them from alternative suppliers. However, given the 
Coercive Measures, Qatar Pharma is unable to do so. Furthermore, 
although many of these customers are willing to pay Qatar Pharma for 
its products, Qatar Phanua has been deprived of access to its Saudi 
bank accounts, which ai·e linked to the now invalid identity card of 
Dr. Al Sulaiti, and so would not be able to access any such payments. 
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40. Fourth, the SFDA has placed seals on Qatar Pharma s 
warehouses in Riyadh, Jeddah, and Dammam, as well as its scientific 
office, where a11 purchase and sa1e...:; records are stored. These seals 
warn that entering the facilities is prohibited by law; Qatar Pharma 
employees thus risk criminal prosecution if they attempt to access the 
company's premises. More than SAR 5,000,000 worth of products 
and goods remain in the Riyadh warehouse alone. These products and 
goods, as well as those in the Jeddah and Dammam warehouses, have 
expired or will soon expire, rendering them valueless. Saudi Arabia 
has also depdvcd Qatar Pharma, by the same legal prohibitions, of 
access to its other physical assets in the country, including its books 
and records, vehicles, and other property. 

41. Fiji!,, without the ability to access its warehouses or ship 
products across the Saudi border, Qatar Pharma has been prevented 
from selling any pharmaceutical products in Saudi Arabia to any 
customers, thereby destroying the value of its investment of more than 
QAR 16,000,000 spent to register over 221 products in that market as 
well as substantially damaging Qatar's Pharma's goodwill and 
reputation. 

42. Sixth, because Qatar Pharma has been prevented from 
shipping products across the Qatar/Saudi Arabian border, 7 it has been 
unable to benefit from its infrastructure investments in Saudi Arabia, 
and this has resulted in significantly increased costs of delivery to 
customers outside of Saudi Arabia, including those in Oman, Jordan, 
Kuwait, Iraq, and Lebanon. Prior to the imposition of the Coercive 
Measures, Qatar Pharma shipped all of its exported products by truck 
through Saudi Arabia, Qatar's only contiguous neighbor. Those 
products were then either delivered to customers in Saudi Arabia1 

Qatar Phamm's primary market, or transited to third countries. Since 
June 2017, Qatar Pharma has had to significantly alter its shipping 
routes at substantially increased costs; as a result, certain markets are 
no Jonger commercially viable, because many such sales must be made 
at contractually agreed prices that were established prior to the 
Coercive Measures, and that do not account for the now-increased 
shipping costs. 

Press Release, The Ministiy of Foreign Affairs. The Kingdom of 
Saudi Arabia Cuts Off Diplomatic and Consular Relations With 
the State of Qatar (6 June 2017), amilable at 
https://www.mofa.gov.sa/ServicesAndlnformation/news/Ministr 
yNews/Pagesi Article!D2017651302970 l .aspx. 

l l 
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43. Seventh, since the majority of Qatar Phanna's projected 
future revenue was attributable to itS now-valueless investment in 
Saudi Arabia, Qatar Pharma was forced to suspend its planned IPO. 
As a result, it has lost over QAR I billion in anticipated future 
revenne--in prut attributable to the invested proceeds of the IPO-as 
well as additional opportunity costs and expenses incurred in the IPO 
preparation. 

44. Clearly, the Coercive Measures have destroyed 
Claimants' investments in Saudi Arabia and have caused substantial 
economic loss, which continues to accrue. The total amount of 
Claimants' extensive losses will be quantified at a later stage in this 
proceeding. 

IV. THE TRIBUNAL HAS JURISDICTION TO HEAR 
THE DISPUTE ARISING OUT OF SAUDI ARABIA'S 
VIOLATIONS OF ITS OBLIGATIONS UNDER THE 
OIC AGREEMENT 

A. Qatar Pharma and Dr. Al Sulaiti are Investors Under the 
OIC Agreement 

45. The protections of the OIC Agreement are available to 
"lnvestor[s]" who are natural or corporate persons who are nationals 
of one party to the Agreement and have made an "Investment" in the 
territory of another party to the Agreement. 

46. Specifically, under Article 1(6) of the OIC Agreement, an 
1'Investor" is defined as: 

The Government of any contracting party or [I] 
natural [or] corporate person, who is a national 
of a contracting pruty and [2] who owns the 
capital and [3] invests it in the teITitory of 
another contracting party. 

47. A natural person is defined under Article 1(6) as: 

Any individual enjoying the nationality of a 
contracting party according to the provisions of 
the nationality law in force therein. 

48. Additionally, Article 1(6)(b) defines the nationality of a 
corporate person as: 

12 

Case 1:25-cv-07580     Document 1-11     Filed 09/11/25     Page 17 of 49



!FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 12/05/2024 06: 49 PM] IlWEX NO. 659473/2024 
NY6CEF DOC. NO. 6 RECEIVED NYSCEE': 12/05/2024 

Any entity established in accordance with the 
laws in force in any contracting party and 
recognized by the law under which its legal 
personality is established. 

49. Qatar Pharma is a corporate person and investor for 
purposes of the OIC Agreement. Qatar is a member of the OIC and a 
·•contracting party" to the OIC Agreement, having 3igned the OIC 
Ab,1reement on 26 October :woo and ratified it on 5 November 2002. 
As a With Limited Liability company established under the laws of 
Qatar, Qatar Phmma has made investments, both direct and indirect, 
of substantial capital in Saudi Arabia's territory and qualifies as an 
"Investor" under the OIC Agreement. 

50. Dr. Al Sulaiti is a natural person and investor for purposes 
of the OIC Agreement He was born in Qatar and enjoys Qatari 
nationality according to the laws of Qatar. As majority owner of Qatar 
Pharma and owner of Qatar Infusions Establishment, he has made 
investments, both direct and indirect, of substantial capital in Saudi 
Arabia's territory and qualifies as an "Investor" under the OIC 
Agreement. 

B. Qatar Pharma and Dr. Al Sulaiti Hold Covered 
Investments in Saudi Arabia 

51. Article 1(5) of the OIC Agreement defines an 
"Investment" as follows: 

The employment of capital in one of the 
permissible fields in the territories of a 
contracting party \\'ith a view to achieving a 
profitable return, or the transfer of capital to a 
contracting party for the same purpose, in 
accordance with this Agreement. 

52. Additionally, Article I ( 4) of the OIC Agreement defines 
""Capitar1 as: 

All assets (including everything that can be 
evaluated in monetary terms) owned by a 
contracting patty to this Agreement or by its 
nationals, whether a natural person or a 
corporate body and present in the territories of 
another contracting party whether these were 
transferred to or earned in it, and whether these 

13 
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be movable, i1mnovable, in cash, in kind, 
tangible [and intangible]' as well as everything 
pertaining to these. capitals and investments by 
way of rights or claims and shall include the 
net profits accruing from such assets and the 
undivided shares and intangible rights. 

53. As noted above, Claimants have and hold, directly and 
indirectly, significant investments covered by the OIC Agreement. 
These include, but are not limited to: 

a) Licenses and registrations in Saudi Arabia; 

b) Contractual rights to payments and performance for public and 
private contracts; 

c) Intellectual property rights in the Qatar Pharma brand and 
products, including research and development and scientific 
processes necessary for the production and safe distribution of 
phannaceuticals in Saudi Arabia; 

d) Rights in rem over real estate properties and other tangible 
assets, including pharmaceutical products, in the territory; and 

e) Investment in the shares, establishment, registration, and other 
costs associated with Qatar Infusion Establishment. 

54. In sum, Claimants committed significant capital in a 
permissible field in Saudi Arabia with a view to achieving a profitable 
return. In fact, Claimants generated the majority of their profit and 
value for Qatar Pharma and its related companies in Saudi Arabia, and 
generated revenue in the Saudi economy. Claimants thus clearly held 
covered investments in Saudi Arabia's territory. 

' The word "intangible" appears in the Arabic and French versions 
of the agreement, but is absent in the English translation. The 
omission in the English version appears to be inadvertent. 

14 
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C. Claimants' Good Faith Attempt to Reach an Amicable 
Resolution Was Rebuffed and Further Attempts to Reach 
an Amicable Resolution Would be Futile 

)). Claimants have attempted to reach an amicable resolution 
of the dispute with Saudi Arabia. 

56. Specifically, Claimants sent a Notice of Dispute to Saudi 
Arabia in April 2018. Saudi Arabia did not respond to tl1e Notice, nor 
did it accede to Claimants' request to resolve the dispute. Qatar 
Pharma also sent an invoice to the Saudi Arabian Ministry of Health 
seeking settlement of the outstanding payment amounts after the 
Coercive Measures were implemented, but no response was received. 
Saudi .Arabia's failure to respond confirms that it is unwilling to 
resolve the matter amicably, and that any other efforts on the part of 
Claimants would be futile. 

57. As the Coercive Measures continue to inflict harm on 
Claimants and their covered investments, Claimants have initiated this 
arbitration to vindicate their rights and to seek compensation for Saudi 
.Arabia's illegal actions. 

D. The Parties Have Consented to Arbitrate This Dispute 

58. According to Article 17(1) of the ore Agreement, "Until 
an Organ for the settlement of disputes arising under the Agreement is 
established, disputes that may arise shall be entitled through 
conciliation or arbitration[.]" 

59. The OJC Agreement continues at Article 17(2) stating: 

If the two parties to the dispute do not reach an 
agreement as a result of their resm1 to conciliation, or 
if the conciliator is unable to issue his report within 
the prescribed period, or if the two parties do not 
accept the solutions proposed therein, then each party 
has the right to resort to the Arbitration Tribunal for a 
final decision on the dispute. 

60. Through the filing of this Notice of Arbitration, as well as 
the April 2018 Notice of Dispute, Claimants are exercising in writing 
their right to recourse under the terms of the OIC Agreement. 

61. Saudi Arabia, as a signatory to the OIC Agreement, and 
consistent with the decision in Al~JVarraq v. Indonesia and the 
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decisions of other arbitral tribunals,9 has consented to arbitrate this 
investment dispute with Claimants. 

62. By transmission of its April 2018 Notice of Dispute and 
this Statement of Claim, Claimants have accepted Saudi Arabia's offer 
to arbitrate this dispute pursuant to the ore Agreement. 

63. The parties thus consent to submit this dispute to ad hoc 
international arbitration. 

V. SAUDI ARABIA VIOLATED ITS OBLIGATIONS 
UNDER THE OIC AGREEMENT AND 
INTERNATIONAL LAW 

64. By imposing the Coercive Measures described above, 
Saudi Arabia violated its obligations to Claimants pursuant to the ore 
Agreement, including, but not limited to, its obligations under Articles 
JO, 2, 5, and 8. 

A. Expropriation in Violation of Article 10 

65. The Coercive Measures imposed by Saudi Arabia have 
deprived Claimants of the ownership, possession or utilization of their 
assets and investments in the form of an illegal expropriation in 
violation of Article 10 of the ore Agreement. 

9 

66. Article 10(1) provides that: 

The host state shall undertake not to adopt or 
permit the adoption of any measure - itself or 
through one of its organs, institutions or local 

Al-Warraq (Kingdom of Saudi Arabia) v. Republic of Indonesia, 
UNCITRAL Final Award (15 Dec, 2014), available at 
https://www.italaw.com/sites/default/files/case-
documents/italaw4l64,pdf. See also Mayssa Khattar, Recent 
investor-State Arbitration Trends in the Middle East: 
#Youn,dTATalks in Dubai (Jan. 20, 2019), available at 
http://arbitrationblog.kluwerarbitration.com/2019/01 /20/recent-
investor-state-arbitration-trends-in-the-middle-east-
youngitatalks-in-dubai/ (stating that the "existence of the consent 
to arbitrate under the ore Agreement was recently reconfirmed in 
the 2017" case Kontinental Conseil Ingenierie v. Gabonese 
Republic.), 
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authorities - if such a measure may direct(v or 
indirectly ajJ<!ct the ownership oftlw investor's 
capital or investment by depriving him totally 
or partia!IJ' of his ownership or of all or part of 
his basic rights or the exercise of his authority 
on the ownership, possession or utilization of 
his capital, or of his actual control over the 
investment, its management, making use out of 
it, ertjoying irs utilities, the realization of its 
benefits or guaranteeing its development and 
grovAh. 10 

67. Article I 0(2)(a) further states that a host State may only 
expropriate an investment '"in the public interest in accordance with 
the law, without discrimination and on prompt payment of adequate 
and effective compensation to the investor in accordance with the law 
of the host state regulating such compensation." 

68. On 5 June 2017 and the days that followed, Saudi Arabia 
executed an unlawful expropriation of Claimants' investments. 

69. Such an expropriation, without compensation, does not 
meet the requirements of Article l 0. Saudi Arabia has unlawfully 
expropriated Claimants' investments through the following actions or 
measures: 

10 

a) Forcibly closing Qatar Pharma's warehouses and depriving 
Qatar Pharma of access to substantial quantities of 
pharmaceutical product, as well as real property; 

b) Preventing Claimants from accessing the market where they 
had substantial investments in product registration. thereby 
depriving them entirely of the benefit of that investment; and 

c) Depriving Claimanrs of ownership and control over the 
growth of their business in Saudi Arabia, including by 
depriving Qatar Pharma of the ability to launch a profitable 
!PO. 

Agreement for Promotion, Protection and Guarantee of 
Investments amount i\tfember States of the Organisation of the 
Islamic Conference Art. I 0(1 ), June 5, 198 l (emphasis added). 

17 
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70. By this conduct, Saudi Arabia has violated its obligation 
under Article 10(2)(a) of the ore Agreement not to expropriate 
Claimants' investments other than in the public interest and under due 
process of law in a nondiscriminatory manner. 

71. Fmthermore, Saudi Arabia has failed to pay the requisite 
compensation due under the ore Agreement or, indeed, any 
compensation at all. 

B. Failure to Provide Adequate Protection and Security in 
Violation of Article 2 

72. Saudi Arabia has acted in utter disregard of its obligation 
to protect assets and investments belonging to Claimants from injury 
and other adverse effects. 

73. Article 2 of the OIC Agreement guarantees that "invested 
capital shall enjoy adequate protection and security and the host state 
shall give the necessary facilities and incentives to the investors 
engaged in activities therein.'' 

74. In breach of this obligation, Saudi Arabia has engaged in 
a wide-ranging campaign to cause harm to Claimants and their 
investments. For example: 

a) Not only has it failed to provide adequate protection and 
security, it has itself violated the physical integrity of assets 
and property belonging to Claimants by forcibly closing Qatar 
Pharma"s warehouses; 

b) It has also failed to guarantee a secure commercial 
environment. Instead, the Saudi Ministry of Health has acted 
in breach of its multiple contracts with Qatar Pharma by 
refusing to continue to engage under the tenns of those 
agreements; 

c) It has further failed to guarantee a secure co111111ercial and legal 
environment by repudiating, in its sovereign capacity, 
legitimate invoices for products delivered At the same time, 
Claimants have been deprived ofany ability to access the court 
system in Saudi Arabia to seek redress for this failure to pay; 

d) It has also failed to guarantee a secure commercial and legal 
environment by rendering Qatar Pharma's product 

18 
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registrations valueless and depriYing Qatar Pharma of the 
ability to seek legal redress for this conduct; and 

e) It has also faikd to guarantee a secure commercial and legal 
environment by providing an effective legal means to remedy 
these and other violations. 

75. As evidenced by these and other actions, Saudi Arabia has 
utterly failed to guarantee adequate physical. commercial, and legal 
protection to Claimants' various assets within its tenitory. fn so doing, 
it has contravened Article 2 of the OIC Agreement. 

C. Ban on Business Travel to Saudi Arabia in Violation of 
Article 5 

to: 
76. In Article 5 of the OIC Agreement, Saudi Arabia pledged 

[P]rovidc the necessary facilities and grant 
required permits for entry, exit, residence and 
work for the investor. .. and for all those whose 
work is pennanently or temporarily connected 
with the investment such as experts, 
administrators, technicians and labourers in 
accordance with the laws and regulations of the 
host state. 

77. Saudi Arabia's refusal of entry to Qataris, including 
employees and managers of Qatar Pharma, is in plain contravention of 
Article 5, which requires the granting of entry to those "permanently 
and temporarily connected with the investment." 

78. Saudi Arabia's actions in violation of Article 5 prevent 
Qatar Pharma employees and managers from being able to access the 
company's physical property, conduct their business, or attempt to 
enforce in person Qatar Pharma's legal rights, to the severe detriment 
of the business. 

D. Failure to Grant Most-Favored-Nation Treatment in 
Violation of Article 8(1) 

79. Saudi Arabia's actions also constitute a failure to provide 
Claimants with treatment not less favorable than treatment accorded to 
investors ofNon~Party States, in violation of the guarantees enshrined 

19 
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in the ore Agreement. This includes failing to grant Claimants rights 
and protections guaranteed to investors of Non-Party States. 

80. Article 8(1) of the ore Agreement provides that: 

The investors of any contracting party shall 
enjoy, within the context of economic activity 
in which they have employed their investments 
in the territories of another contracting party, a 
treatment not less favourable than the treatment 
accorded to investors belonging to .another 
State not party to this Agreement, in the context 
of that activity and in respect of rights and 
privileges accorded to those investors. 

81. By virtue of this MFN clause, Claimants are entitled to no 
less favorable protections than those offered by Saudi Arabia to 
investors from other States. Through the imposition of the Coercive 
Measures, Saudi Arabia has violated this provision by providing less 
favorable treatment to Claimants than that provided to investors of 
Non-Party States that have not been subjected to the Coercive 
Measures. 

82. Claimants have been denied treatment given to other 
investors. This unequal treatment includes, but is not limited to, the 
cancellation of its contracts, the denial of access to its physical 
property, and the prohibition of sales within Saudi borders. Countless 
investors from other nations have not been subjected to these same 
violations and are free to enjoy the value oftl1eir investments in Saudi 
Arabia and to have tl1eir investments properly protected by Saudi 
Arabia. As such, Saudi Arabia has subjected Claimants to unequal 
treatment in violation of Article 8(1 ). 

83. Further, also pursuant to Article 8(1 ), Claimants are 
entitled to any more favorable protections offered by Saudi Arabia to 
Non-Party States as outlined in otl1er investmeut treaties. One such 
agreement is the Saudi Arabia-Austria BIT. By virtue of the MFN 
clause, Claimants are entitled to the protections under ce1tain articles 
of the Saudi Arabia-Austria BIT including, but not limited to, the 
following: 
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84. 
that: 

Article 2(1) of the Saudi Arabia-Austria BIT provides 

( l) Each Contracting Party shall in its 
territory promote as far as possible 
investments by investors of the other 
Contracting Party and admit such 
investments in accordance with its 
legislation. It shall in any case accord 
such investments fair and equitable 
treatment. 

(2) Neither Contracting Party shall in any way 
impair by arbitrmy or discriminatory 
measures the management, maintenance, 
use, enjoyment or disposal of investments 
in its territory of investors of the other 
Contracting Party. 

85. As outliued above, the very heart of this dispute is that 
Saudi Arabia has undertaken a series of Coercive Measures harmful to 
Claimants which are plainly arbitrary, unfair, unjust, discriminatory, 
lacking in due process, and contrary to Claimants' legitimate 
expectations. 

86. The effect of these discriminatory, radical, and illegal 
actions is to undermine Claimants' expectations as investors by 
substantially destabilizing the legal framework under which they 
invested capital in Saudi Arabia's territory. 

VI. SAUDI ARABIA MUST CEASE ITS ILLEGAL 
ACTIONS AND PAY COMPENSATION TO 
CLAIMANTS FOR ITS VIOLATIONS OF THE OIC 
AGREEMENT 

87. Claimauts demand that Saudi Arabia pay compensation 
for its illegal acts and omissions against Claimants and their 
investments, which violate the obligations enshrined in the OIC 
Agreement. 

88. Article 13( I) of the OIC Agreement provides that: 

The investor shall be entitled to compensation 
for any damage resulting from any action of a 
contracting party or one of its public or local 
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authorities or institutions in the following 
cases: 

(a) Violatiou of any of the rights or guarantees 
accorded to the investor under this Agreement; 

(h) Breach of any of the international 
obligations or undertakings imposed on the 
contracting party and arising under the 
Agreement for the benefit of the investor or the 
non-performance of whatever is necessary for 
its execut[ion] whether the same is intentional 
or due to negligence; 

(d) Causing, by other means or by act or 
omission, damage to the investor in violation of 
Jaws in force in the state where the investment 
exists. 

89. An award of compensation is required here, where, as 
discussed above, there has been a clear violation of rights and 
guarantees under the OIC Agreement and a breach of international 
obligations. 

90. The ore Agreement further specifies that "[t]he 
compensation shall be equivalent to the damage suffered by the 
investor depending on the type of damage and its quantum."u As such, 
the ore Agreement embodies the customa1y international law 
standard of full reparation, which should, to the extent possible, fully 
redress the consequences of the illegal actions and return the investor 
to the state it would have been if the harn1 had not been cormnitted. 

9 l. Here, Claimants' covered investments have already 
sustained losses that can only be remedied through an award of 
monetary damages. These losses continue to accrue and compound as 
a result of Saudi Arabia's continuing breaches. Accordingly, 
Claimants seek full reparation for the damages they have incutTed and 
continues to incur, in an amount, inclusive of pre- and post-award 
interest, to be quantified in the course of these proceedings. 

ll Id. at Art. 13(2). 
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VII. THE ARBITR,\L TRIBUNAL AND PROCEDURE 

92. In accordance with Article l 7(2)(b), Claimants hereby 
appoint Dr. Charles Poncet as their party appointed arbitrator. 

93. Communications to Dr. Poncct may be directed to: 

Dr. Clmrks Poncet, M.C.L. 
Rue Bovy-Lysberg 2 
Case postale 5824 
1211 Geneva 11 
Switzerland 
Email: charles(g)poncet.law 

94. Saudi Arabia is hereby requested to appoint an arbitrator 
witl1in sixty (60) days from the receipt of this Notice of Arbitration, 
as specified in Article 17(2)(b) of the O!C Agreement. 

95. Shau Id Saudi Arabia fail to appoint an arbin·ator within 
sixty (60) days from the receipt of this Notice of Arbitration, Claimants 
will exercise their right of recourse to appointing authorities 
authorized under the OIC Agreement. 

VIII. RELIEF SOUGHT 

96. In view of the foregoing1 Claimants respectfully request 
that the Tribunal: 

a) DECLARE that Saudi Arabia has breached its international 
obligations under the OIC Agreement; 

b) ORDER that Saudi Arabia pay to Claimants monetary 
compensation for damage and loss suffered as a result of Saudi 
Arabia's treaty breaches, in an amount to be quantified during 
the course of these proceedings; 

c) ORDER that Saudi Arabia pay moral damages in an amount 
to be determined at a later stage in these proceedings to 
sanction Saudi Arabia for its conduct; 

d) ORDER that Saudi Arabia pay all the costs and expenses of 
this arbitration, including the fees and expenses of the 
Tribunal, and the costs that Claimants have incu1Ted and will 
incur in pursuing this arbitration, :including, without 
limitation, all legal and other professional fees and expenses 
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associated with any and all proceedings undertaken in 
connection with this arbitration; 

e) ORDER Saudi Arabia to pay interest (both pre- and post-
award) on the sums ordered to be paid above, at a compounded 
rate to be determined during the course of these proceedings; 
and 

f) ORDER any such other and filliher relief as may be just and 
appropriate in the circumstances. 

IX. RESERVATION OF RIGHTS 

97. Claimants reserve their rights to amend, supplement, 
revise, or otherwise modify this Notice of Arbitration, including by 
advancing such further arguments and producing further evidence, 
whether factual or legal, as may be necessary to complete or 
supplement the presentation of Claimants' claims or to respond to any 
arguments or allegations that Saudi Arabia may advance. 
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Respectfully submitted, 

lhv~ 
Kevin Walsh 
Kiera Gans 
Teale Toweill 
Natalie Kanerva 
Mason Hubbard 
DLA PIPER LLP (US) 
1251 Avenue oftbc Americas 
New York, NY I 0020-1104 
Telephone:+ (212) 335-4571 
Email: kevin. walsh@us.dlapiper.com 

kiera.gans@us.dlapiper.com 
teale.toweill@us.dlapiper.com 
natasha.kanerva@us.dlapiper.com 
mason.hubbard@us.dlapiper.com 

Dr. Ioannis Konstant-inidis 
Qatar University- College of Law 
Building !03 ( 618) 
P.O. Box 2713 
Doha, Qatar 
Telephone: +974 4403 6519 
Email: ikonstantinidis@qu.edu.qa 
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INDEX OF FACTUAL EXHIBITS 

C-1 Notice of Dispute from Qatar 5 April 2018 
Pharma to His Excellency Adel 
bin Ahmed Al-Jubeir 

C-2 Commercial Registration Data 30 December 2017 
for Qatar Pharma 

C-3 Qatar Passport for Ahmad Mohd 6 Augnst2016 
H Al-Sulaiti 

Case 1:25-cv-07580     Document 1-11     Filed 09/11/25     Page 31 of 49



2024/659473 :e,~_,;-ill ,,._) I 
2024 --~L.i 12 :JJ_;J:L-~ -;._/jy :;~_;.JI P,~I r~ r)ti....'i\ t--;!),:i 

06:49 ;...uI 2024 ..;;i.. 12 t-,uw.; .;i_)J:i--9:!' W.u.. -,,:,LS :ti-':l'i 
6 :'"'1_JJJ,u.i 4-;>Ji ,.,_,_, . .JI rlfili ~,JI,,._ 

.... 
) 2 2 1 U.4 

Case 1:25-cv-07580     Document 1-11     Filed 09/11/25     Page 32 of 49



Case 1:25-cv-07580     Document 1-11     Filed 09/11/25     Page 33 of 49



Case 1:25-cv-07580     Document 1-11     Filed 09/11/25     Page 34 of 49



Case 1:25-cv-07580     Document 1-11     Filed 09/11/25     Page 35 of 49



Case 1:25-cv-07580     Document 1-11     Filed 09/11/25     Page 36 of 49



Case 1:25-cv-07580     Document 1-11     Filed 09/11/25     Page 37 of 49



Case 1:25-cv-07580     Document 1-11     Filed 09/11/25     Page 38 of 49



Case 1:25-cv-07580     Document 1-11     Filed 09/11/25     Page 39 of 49



Case 1:25-cv-07580     Document 1-11     Filed 09/11/25     Page 40 of 49



Case 1:25-cv-07580     Document 1-11     Filed 09/11/25     Page 41 of 49



Case 1:25-cv-07580     Document 1-11     Filed 09/11/25     Page 42 of 49



Case 1:25-cv-07580     Document 1-11     Filed 09/11/25     Page 43 of 49



Case 1:25-cv-07580     Document 1-11     Filed 09/11/25     Page 44 of 49



Case 1:25-cv-07580     Document 1-11     Filed 09/11/25     Page 45 of 49



Case 1:25-cv-07580     Document 1-11     Filed 09/11/25     Page 46 of 49



Case 1:25-cv-07580     Document 1-11     Filed 09/11/25     Page 47 of 49



Case 1:25-cv-07580     Document 1-11     Filed 09/11/25     Page 48 of 49



Case 1:25-cv-07580     Document 1-11     Filed 09/11/25     Page 49 of 49




